SYo[- 08

SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
BETWEEN M CQ'

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
AND

C.A.P. CONTRACTING, INC.
FOR

ADA CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT to Contract is executed as of this 02? day of

P(‘DY(J , 2015, by and between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA, a
municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida (hereinafter the “Owner” or the “City”), and
C.AP. CONTRACTING, INC., a Florida profit corporation with principal office at 1115
Edgewood Avenue West, Jacksonville, Florida 32208 (hereinafter the “Contractor™), for
additional ADA curb ramp improvements.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, on July 9, 2014, City and Contractor made and entered into City of
Jacksonville Contract No. 8401-08 (hereinafter the “Contract™); and

WHEREAS, said Contract has been amended once previously; and

WHEREAS, said Contract should be amended further by providing additional funding in
the amount of $106,460.50 for the purpose of constructing additional curb ramps in the Riverside
area of Zip Code 32204 at the same unit prices so as to increase the maximum indebtedness of
the City to a new estimated expenditure amount not-to-exceed $706,080.50, and extending the
substantial completion date to 60 days after the effective date of this Second Amendment, with
all other provisions, terms, and conditions of said Contract remaining unchanged; now therefore

IN CONSIDERATION of the premises and of the mutual covenants and agreements
hereinafter contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1. The above-stated recitals are accurate, true, and correct and are incorporated

herein and made a part hereof by this reference.



2. Section 2 of said Contract is amended by providing additional funding in the
amount of $106,460.50 for the purpose of constructing additional curb ramps in the Riverside
area of Zip Code 32204 at the same unit prices so as to increase the maximum indebtedness of
the City to a new estimated expenditure amount not-to-exceed $706,080.50, and as amended
shall read as follows:

“2.  The Contractor will at its own cost and expense do the work required to be
done and furnish the materials required to be furnished on said work in accordance with
plans and specifications prepared by City of Jacksonville — Planning and Development
Department, bid numbered CF-0082-14, bid date May 21, 2014, designated as 4D4 Curb
Ramp Improvements Zip Code 32204 — Part A Contract Documents & Specifications, and
strictly in accordance with the advertisement calling for bids, plans, specifications,
blueprints, addenda, requirements of the City of Jacksonville, proposal of the said
Contractor, and award therefor (hereinafter collectively the “Contract Documents”) now
on file in the Office of the Chief of the Procurement Division of the City of Jacksonville,
all of which are, by this reference, hereby specifically made a part hercof to the same
extent as if fully set out herein for an amount not-to-exceed SEVEN HUNDRED SIX
THOUSAND EIGHTY AND 50/100 DOLLARS ($706,080.50.00), at and for the prices
and on the terms contained in the Contract Documents.”

3. Section 3 of said Contract is amended by extending the substantial completion
date to 60 days after the effective date of this Second Amendment, and as amended shall read as
follows:

“3.  On Contractor’s faithful performance of this Contract, Owner will pay the

Contractor in accordance with the terms and on the conditions stated in the Contract



Documents. The substantial completion date of this Contract shall be 60 days after the

effective date of this Second Amendment.”

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended in and by this instrument, the provisions,
terms, and conditions of the Contract of July 9, 2014, as previously amended, shall remain

unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately.}



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Sccond

Amendment in duplicate the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSOMVILLE, FLORIDA

. ()]

AlvinBlown,[May¢iCleveldnd Ferguson IY

Deputy Chief Administrative Officer
OWNER For: Mayor Alvin Brown

Under Authority of;
Executive Order No, 2015-01

e, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the
appropriation sufficient to cover the foregoing agreement, and that provision has been made for

the payment of monies provided therein to be paid. a M

Director of Finance
City Contract #8401-08, Amd #2

Encumbrance & funding information is found on the next page.

Form Approved:
78|
fhice of General Couﬁi )
WITNESS: C.A.P. CONTRACTING, INC.
s Tetiann
~ Signature Signature
Tetssel e - etesson ‘QICV\DU{S/PF‘FCPSO(L
Type/ Pring ame Type/Print Name
 “Title ¢ Title
CONTRACTOR

G:A\Gov't Operations\IMCain\PW\Amendments\C. A .P.Contracting. KR401-08 #2 ADA Curb.032415 rtf

4



ENCUMBRANCE & FUNDING INFORMATION:

P2 X 070111 1 | S PP PDCD1A1-08301-005217-PDCO001-15
AMOUINT. oot eeeearaen et eenrnean e ranenens $106,460.50
TOTAL MAXIMUM INDEBTEDNESS.......cccvevu.. $706,080.50



o DATE  (MMDDAYYY)
ACORD» CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 0410612015

THIS CERTIFICATE 1S ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION [S WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

#RODUCER  Phona: (304) 8284010 Fax: (904) 8284030
SHIRLEY C. MARSHALL
INSURANGE PORTFOLIO MANAGERS, INC.

CoMIACT  INSURANCE PORTFOLIO MANAGERS, INC,

N, £, 904-828-4010 [2X . 904-828-4030

THSURED
CAP CONTRACTING, INC.

1115 EDGEWOOD AVENUE WEST
P.0. BOX 9531
JACKSONVILLE FL 32208

9060 CRAVEN ROAD s, ipmanagers@comeast.net
JACKSONVILLE FL 32257 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Agency Lic: A165915 | msurera : SCOTTSDALE INSURANCE COMPANY
nsURERB : INTEGON NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

INSURERC :

INSURER D:

INSURERE :

INSURERF :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 27191

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE PCLICY PERIOD
INDICATED., NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
’Eﬁ;‘ TYPE OF INSURANCE TS&L ?.5’333 POLICY NUMBER [mﬁm“" [:a‘f.fcm LIMITS
A | GENERAL LIABILITY X X CPS1786194 06/11/14 | 06/11/15 |EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
X |COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Eg“s‘ag‘ég?giﬁfgm, $ 100,000
—l CLAIMS-MADE |z] OCCUR MED. EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000
X | POLLUTION PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000
] GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PROBUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
| ] rouey| | _F,'gg; [ ] wee $
B | AUToMOBLLE LiBLITY 2002845175 091714 | 09M7/5 |EHENED SHoLELMT s 1,000,000
ANY AUTO ~ BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
: zbu} ggweo X :U;'ggULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
| X |HREDAUTOS [ X | ":3?;;“’"5“ PROPERTY DAMAGE $
$
UMBRELLA  LIAD OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE s
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED |  [RETENTIONS $
'WC ST/ -
e S Ty Tonvimrts || % |5
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
m:f::f: :,',':,R ExeLupED? D N/A E.l. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE | §
DR TON OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT | §
A |EQUIPMENT FLOATER CPS$1786134 06/M11/14 06/11/15 | TOTAL LIMIT IN TRANSIT $25000 $500/1000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS { VEHICLES {Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more spate I required)

Certificate holder is additional insured

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

City of Jacksonville
117 West Duval Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

Attention:

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOQF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

SHIRLEY C. MARSHALL

ACORD 25 {2010/05)

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Date
4/6/2015

Producer: Plymouth Insurance Agency

2739 U.S. Highway 19 N.
Holiday, FL 34691

This Certificate Is issued as a matter of information only and confers no
rights upon the Certificate Holder. This Certificate does not amend, extend
or alter the coverage afforded by the policies below.

(727) 938-5562 Insurers Affording Coverage NAIC #
Insured: South East Personnel Leasing, Inc. & Subsidiaries Insurerfx: Lion Insurance Company 11075
2739 U.S. Highway 19 N. :"Surer 2—_
Holiday, FL 34691 nsurer C:
Insurer B:
Insurer E:
Coverages

The policies of insurance listed belew have been issued te the insured named above for the policy peried indicated. Notwithstanding any requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document
with respect to which this certificate may bae issued or may partain, the insurance afforded by the policies described herein is subject to all the tenms, exclusions, and canditions of such palicies. Aggregate

limits shown may have been reduced by paid claims.

) Policy Effective Policy Expiration "y
T?S Q,DS%% Type of Insurance Palicy Number Date Date Limnits
(MM/DD/YY) (MM/DD/YY)
iG_ENERAL LIABILITY Each Occumence Is
Commfarctal General Liability Damage to rorted promioes (B
] Claims Made D Occur occurrenca)
- Med Exp |s
. — - Personal Adv Injury Iss
eneral aggregate [imit applies per:
General Aggregate I$
Policy D Project D L0¢
Products - Comp/Op Agg ls
UTOMOBILE LIABILITY Combined Single Limit
(EA Accident)
Any Auto e
i1y InjL
All Ownied Autos it L
{Per Person)
Scheduted Autos
Hired Autos Bodily Injury
Non-Owned Autas (Per Accident) E
Froperty Damage
(Per Accident} k
EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY Each Occurrence
Qceur Clalms Made Aggregate
Deductible
A | Workers Compensation and WC 71949 01/01/2015 01/01/2016 X | WC Statu- OTH-
Employers® Liability tory Limits ER
Any proprietor/partnerfexecutive officer/member E.L. Each Accident $1,000,000
@xcluded? NO E.L. Disease - Ea Employee $1,000,000
If Yes, describe under special provisions below. - -
E.L. Disease - Policy Limits $1,000,000

Other

Lion Insurance Company is A.M. Best Company rated A- (Excelient). AMB # 12616

Descriptions of Operations/Locations/Vehicles/Exclusions added by Endorsement/Special Provisions:

Coverage only applies to active employee(s) of South East Personnel Leasing, Inc. & Subsidiaries that are leased to the following "Client Company™:

Coverage only applies to injuries incurred by South East Personnel Leasing, Inc. & Subsidiaries active employee(s), while working in: FL.

C.A.P. Contracting, Inc

Coverage does not apply to statutory employee(s) or independent contractor(s) of the Client Company or any other entity.

A dist of the active employee(s) leased to the Client Company can be obtained by faxing a request to (727) 937-2138 or by calling (727} 938-5562.

Project Nama:
ISSUE 04-08-15 (EP)

ClientID: 80-90-014

Bgin Date 2/25/2015

CERTIFICATE HOLDER _S.‘ANCELLATION
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE Should any of the above dascribed policies be cancelled before the expiration date thereof, the issuing

117 W. DUVAL ST.
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202

insurer will endeavor to mail 30 days writien notice to the certificate holder named to the left, but failure to
do so shall impesa no obligation or liability of any kind upon the insurer, its agents ar representatives.

/&-‘/a’. Aaa



SUBJECT: ADA CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS ZIP CODE 32204-PART A

BID# CF-0082-14 OPENDATE: 2014-05-21

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION FIXED

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: CDBG SECTION 3 EVALUATION

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED 7 NUMBER RECEIVED 3 OTHER 0

Amd ¥
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS: AM

Subject bid was awarded to C.A.P. Contracting, Inc. contract #8401-08, on 06/12/14 in the amount of $379,620.00X§*u'h Tl 3
Srderitl as awarded on 10/3/14 in the amount of $220,000.00.

e »ﬁ'v.\ cq‘{‘PQ- 3
iﬁé&@h’ﬁe’nﬁ?&fhﬁbﬁﬁ%ag&order%‘&}to C.A.P. Contracting, Inc., in the amount $106,460.50, for the purpose of
cons?ructing additional curb ramps in the Riverside Area of Zip Code 04 unit prices remains the same as listed in the

contract. Total revised estimated expenditure amount not-to-exceed $706,080.50, extend the substantial completion date fo
sixty (60) days after the effective date of the amendment,

Funding for this award to be encumbered by account: PDCD1A1-08301-005217-PDC0O01-15 fo be executed by contract
amendment through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Map of Area, Previous Award(s)

BUYER: M MV%WM " RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: __] 5 My, ﬂ/l/\/
@/ MARILYN LAIDLER GREGDRY PEASE, CHIEF
{\{\ : PRO TDIVISION .
id W

CONCURRENCE BY: David M. Schneider, P

.E., Senior Project Manager, Publi orks Department

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

ACTION, OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON BECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE \ k
MEMBERS DISAPPRQVING DATE: OS \C{ L SS—
i OTHER;

i e

(sérion oF A%;DEWUTHOHFFY DATE: ’i/ [1 { X
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER /D

Deputy Chief Administrative Officer
j W For: Mayor Alvin Brown
=} Under Authority.of

Lt { L /E/‘K Executive Order No. 2015-01
L FORM GB-108, Revised 12/2007

Cleveland Ferguson 11

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION




